
abc 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Coventry Health and Well-being Board 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Monday, 22nd September, 2014 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7th July, 2014  (Pages 3 - 

10) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Better Care Fund Update  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 • Progress Update 

• Better Care Fund Resubmission 

• Short Term Support to Maximise Independence Update 

• Integrated Neighbourhood Teams Update 
 
Report of Linda Sanders, Social Care Consultant Integration Lead, Coventry 
City Council 
 

5. Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group - Commissioning 
Intentions   

 

 Juliet Hancox, Chief Operating Officer, Coventry and Rugby CCG will report at 
the meeting.   
 

6. The Annual Reports of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board and the 
Coventry Safeguarding Children Board  (Pages 21 - 94) 

 

 Report of the Brian Walsh, Executive Director, People 
 

7. Any other items of public business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Friday, 12 September 2014 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz 
Knight  
 
 
Membership:  S Allen, S Banbury, C Bell, Councillor K Caan, A Canale-Parola, 
G Daly, Councillor A Gingell (Chair), A Hardy, S Kumar, R Light, Councillor A Lucas, 
J Mason, J Moore, R Newson, S Price, Councillor E Ruane, Councillor K Taylor, 
B Walsh and J Waterman 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Liz Knight 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073 
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 -1- 

Minutes of the meeting of the Coventry Health and Well-being Board held at 2.00 
p.m. on 7

th
 July, 2014 

 
Present: 
 
Board Members: Councillor Caan 
 Councillor Gingell (Chair) 
 Councillor Ruane 
 Councillor Taylor 
 Jane Moore, Director of Public Health 
 Dr Steven Allen, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
 Claire Bell, West Midlands Police 
 Dr Adrian Canale-Parola, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
 Lisa Cummins, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
 Professor Guy Daly, Coventry University 
 Andy Hardy, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire 
 Professor Sudesh Kumar, Warwick University 
 Ruth Light, Coventry Healthwatch 
 Harjeet Matharu, Voluntary Action Coventry 
 John Mason, Coventry Healthwatch 
 Sue Price, NHS Local Area Team 
 Andrea Simmonds, West Midlands Fire Service 
  
Other representatives: Rebecca Elson, Coventry Partnership (Macmillan)  
       Vicky Hancock, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust  
       Juliet Hancox, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
        
Employees (by Directorate): 
 

Chief Executive’s: R Tennant 

People: C Parker, L Sanders  

Resources: L Knight 

  
Apologies: Stephen Banbury, Voluntary Action Coventry 
 Rachel Newson, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
 Brian Walsh, Executive Director, People 
 Jon Waterman, West Midlands Fire Service   
   
Public business 
 
1. Welcome  

 
 The Chair, Councillor Gingell, welcomed members to the first meeting of the 
Board in the current municipal year. She placed on record her thanks to two past 
members, Councillors Duggins and Noonan and welcomed the appointment of Councillors 
Ruane and Taylor.  
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 -2- 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7
th

 April, 2014 were agreed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.  

 
4. Update on Better Care 

 
The Chair, Councillor Gingell introduced the report from the Better Care 

Programme Board and the presentation from Dr Steve Allen, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
and Jane Moore, Director of Public Health which highlighted the national objectives, key 
deliverables and outcomes of the Better Care Programme. The governance structure was 
set out and an update was provided on project development to date. The Chair reported 
that the initial submission for Coventry’s Better Care Plan was the only plan in the region 
to satisfy all of the national conditions.  
 
 The Board were reminded of Coventry’s Better Care Vision: ‘Through integrated 
and improve working, people will receive personalised support that enables them to be as 
independent as possible for as long as possible’.  
 
 Progress to date included the establishment of the Better Care Board which had 
representation from all partner organisations and key performance indicators had been 
drafted and incorporated in the Fund deliverables. The following three Better Care Fund 
submission projects had been launched: 

• Short Term Support to Maximise Independence 
• Dementia 
• Long Term Care  

The presentation included detailed information on the scope, the overall aims and the 
progress with these submission projects. The communications enabler workstream had 
also been launched along with the integrated neighbourhood teams project. Attention was 
drawn to the success of the BT Hot House event which involved four mixed teams from all 
agencies competing to design the best integrated service model for older vulnerable 
people. The winning team had 90 days to instigate their plan which was due to go live on 
11

th
 July. A second hot house event looking at redesigning urgent care was held several 

weeks ago.  
 
  The next major actions included launching the remaining IT enabler workstream; 
finalising the IT strategy and the Better Care dashboard; finalising terms of reference and 
key performance indicators for each project; developing and agreeing the communications 
plan; and finalising resources management. 
 
 The presentation concluded with a summary of the issues and risks associated 
with the Better Care programme. These included the requirement for culture and 
behaviour change; the pooled budget of £46m for 2015/16; and NHS finances and the 
15% transfer in the context of overall NHS overspend. The programme didn’t address the 
financial challenges faced by the City Council and the CCG although the new models were 
designed to improve performance, drive efficiency gains and improve outcomes and 
people’s experiences. There was a huge collaborative leadership challenge at every level. 
 
 The Board discussed a number of issues arising from the presentation including: 
 

• Support for the new ways of working using the ‘hot house’ approach 
• The potential to have to review the Better Care Plan if further guidance concerning 

Page 4



 -3- 

the financial position is received from the Department of Health 
• Clarification that the Better Care programme was the right way forward and needed 

to be done at a pace, in particular to help reduce the number of individuals turning up 
at A and E and to reduce hospital admissions 

• How the pooled budget arrangements could be very effective for change and joint 
working, and the importance of involving all partners as opportunities were 
developed 

• Responsibility for monitoring the detailed key performance indicators was with the 
Better Care Programme Board 

• The importance of having integrated patient records so that all partners were aware 
of all the appropriate issues 

• An acknowledgement that ‘Aging Well in Mind and Body’ was key to the success of 
the initiative.       

 
 The Chair, Councillor Gingell, outlined her intention to ensure that all partners 
worked together for the benefit of patients. 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) The Better Care Fund content; the three main projects; the Integrated 
Neighbourhood Team delivery model and deliverables for Coventry be supported.   
 

(2)  The establishment of the pooled budget arrangements for the 
£45.843m identified for 2015/16 be endorsed. 

 

(3) Further update reports to be submitted to each meeting with a detailed 
themed presentation on each workstream in turn. 
  
 
5. Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group Five Year Strategy 2014 
to 2019 
 
 The Board received a report of Juliet Hancox, Coventry and Rugby CCG and a 
presentation by Dr Steve Allen, Coventry and Rugby CCG which provided an update on 
the content of the five year strategy across the Clinical Commissioning Groups in Coventry 
and Warwickshire with a focus on the work programme for Coventry. 
 

The presentation highlighted the challenges, the vision, the delivery plan and the 
approach to engagement as detailed in the five year plan. The major challenges to be 
faced included the expected population growth over the next few years along with the 
current pressures on financial resources. The challenges associated with hospitals, 
integrated community care and primary care were set out. 
 

Attention was drawn to a diagram which described the key changes to the system 
over the next 5 years which included having a person centred approach ensuring 
individuals managed their own care as much as they could, maintaining their 
independence and letting communities and individuals taking responsibilities for the health 
and wellbeing of local population. It was intended that Primary Care would expand its 
expertise with Community Services being centred around Primary Care.  
 

The ambitions for the Plan included reducing potential years of life lost from causes 
considered amenable to Healthcare; reducing the amount of time people unnecessarily 

Page 5



 -4- 

spent in hospital; and increasing the proportion of people having a positive experience of 
hospital care and care outside hospital, in general practice and the community. 
 

The presentation concluded with details about the dates for the implementation of 
the delivery plan and potential engagement with the public, key stakeholders and working 
in partnership with Health and Well-being Boards.  
 
 The Board discussed a number of issues arising from the presentation including: 

 
• Ensuring care homes provided the right services to meet local demand to avoid out 

of area placements 
• How potential disagreements about who would provide acute services would be 

resolved 
• Joint working with Warwickshire CCGs and the building of successful long term 

relationships. There was an acknowledgement of the co-operation that was much in 
evidence during the development of the five year strategy.  

• The support and leadership role of the Health and Well-being Board which was 
particularly important in light of the challenging financial climate 

• Reference to the five year strategy for primary care and commissioning and the 
national steer for CCGs to take on co-commissioning, joining with the Area Team 

• Who takes responsibility to ensure partnership working and compliance amongst the 
different organisation 

• The requirement to plan for population and resources, looking at operational plans 
which should be delivered against the strategic plan, drawing attention to the 
requirement for the Board to keep monitoring and asking questions.     
 
 RESOLVED that the content of the strategy be noted and the approach to 

engagement be supported.      
  
6. Macmillan and Coventry City Council Partnership 
 
 The Board received a presentation from Rebecca Elson, Macmillan Project 
Manager, on the first year of operation of the partnership between Macmillan and the City 
Council which aimed to improve the co-ordination and accessibility of services for people 
affected by cancer outside of the more traditional healthcare environments. A copy of the 
annual report was tabled at the meeting.  
 
 The focus for the first year had been an audit of cancer information and advice 
across the city and supporting people who wished to remain, or return to, work after a 
cancer diagnosis.  
 
 Key achievements included more than half of Boots’ pharmacists across the city 
had volunteered to become Boots Macmillan Information Pharmacists and had been 
trained to offer support; an information package was being developed for other 
pharmacists in the city; and closer working with the library services to develop an 
information and advice service. Other successes included bringing together people from 
the voluntary sector and other organisations to discuss how they could support the 
implementation of Working through Cancer Programme across the Council; a training 
model was in development; and engaging Coventry University to undertake research to 
identify employee experience of support in the workplace and any barriers. 
 
 The Board were also informed of the proposals for the second year of the 

Page 6



 -5- 

partnership along with the baseline findings and early recommendations. 
 
 Members raised a number of issues arising from the presentation including: 
 

• Confirmation that efforts would be made to engage a Macmillan GP to support the 
project 

• Liaison with the cancer centre at University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire 
• Links with Healthwatch 
• How to support cancer patients who were reluctant to engage. 

 
7. Age Friendly City 
 
 The Chair, Councillor Gingell introduced the report of Jane Moore, Director of 
Public Health which informed of the work undertaken to date regarding Coventry as a 
potential World Health Organisation (WHO) ‘Age Friendly City’. Details about the Age 
Friendly Cities Programme were set out at an appendix attached to the report. 
 
 The Age Friendly Cities Programme was an international effort to help cities 
prepare for two demographic trends: (i) the rapid ageing of populations and (ii) increasing 
urbanisation. It targeted the environm
[...]
 skills to identify mental health and learning 
disabilities in order to refer appropriately. 
 
 The Board discussed a number of issues arising from the report including the 
importance of partnership working; whether there was any evidence of the effectiveness of 
the trial scheme; if there was access to people in prison; and the extent to which drugs 
and alcohol issues featured in the pilot. Members expressed support for the trial scheme.  
   
 RESOLVED that: 
 
 (1) The progress to date on the implementation of the Coventry Criminal 
Justice Liaison and Diversion Trial Scheme be noted. 
 
 (2) A report providing a further update on progress and outcomes be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board.   
 
9. 2014/15 Quality Premium Indicators 
 
 The Board noted a report of Juliet Hancox, Chief Operating Officer, Coventry and 
Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group which provided an overview of the Quality Premium 
Indicators and the associated ambitions which the CCG were aiming to achieve during 

Page 8



 -7- 

2014/15. Details of the indicators and ambitions were set out at appendices attached to 
the report.   
  
 The Quality Premium was an incentive scheme administered by NHS England to 
award CCGs for improving the quality of those services that they commissioned which 
would lead to improvements in health outcomes and reductions in health inequalities. It 
was expressed as £5.00 per head of the CCG population which equated to £2.4m for 
Coventry and Rugby CCG. The 2014/15 Quality Premium was based on five national 
measures and one local priority, which was to reduce admissions linked to excessive 
consumption of alcohol. These continued to be significantly worse for the CCG patients 
than for England. It had been agreed that the CCG would continue to work with GP 
practices and the Alcohol Liaison Service at the hospital to share information on frequent 
attendees in order to provide support and preventative action for this group of patients.       
 

[...]
al 
money:  £1.9bn will come from Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) allocations in addition to 
NHS money already supporting social care.  The funding already identified comprises of: £130m 
Carers Break funding, £300m CCG reablement funding, £354m Local authority capital funding 
(including £220m Disabled Facilities Grant) and £1.1bn existing transfer from health to adult 
social care.  In addition, for 2014/15 there is a further £200m transfer from the NHS to adult 
social care to ‘accelerate the work required’ for the Better Care Fund. 

Identifying money for the Better Care Fund involves redeploying funds from existing NHS 
services.  The Better Care Fund does not address the financial pressures faced by Local 
Authorities and CCGs in 2015 which are already very challenging. 

All Better Care Fund submissions were subject to a validation process undertaken by ADASS 
(Association of Directors of Social Services) and Local Area Teams which rated plans on the 
scale of Red, Amber, Green.  Coventry’s submission received the highest number of ‘greens’ in 
the region. 

Progress since April 2014 

The introduction of the Better Care Fund is a significant opportunity to deliver a step change in 
services and outcomes for the people that use them and has been welcomed as such across the 
Coventry Health and Social Care economy.  In April we launched our Better Care Programme to 
deliver against our Better Care Plan and there has been significant time and resource devoted to 
providing the appropriate level of leadership and ownership across key organisations so that the 
aspirations of the Better Care Fund are translated into reality.  This leadership has been 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

evidenced across the City Council, the CCG, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
(CWPT) and University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW).  

All 4 partners have worked together to establish the programme deliverables and governance 
together with launching 4 spe
[...]
pected to be 
developed to a position of roll out across the city over the next year.  

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Coventry Health and Well-Being Board: 

• Support the inclusion of a fourth ‘Emergency Admissions’ workstream to the Coventry Better 
Care programme in order to meet the requirements of the revised programme 

• Endorse the Coventry Better Care Programme re-submission and provide comment for the 
Better Care Programme Board to take into account in further revisions as appropriate 

• Endorse the proposed governance structure for the Better Care Fund at Appendix Two 

 
Mike Jones, Programme Manager, Better Care ProgrammePage 14



 

 5 

Appendix One 
Better Care Projects 
 
Scheme One: Urgent Care 

The Urgent Care Board will be utilised as the responsible Board to develop and ensure the 
delivery of future plans and an integrated whole journey pathway that results in a reduction in 
emergency admissions that achieves Coventry’s Better Care target. 

Overview: Urgent Care will focus on achieving the target reduction in urgent admissions as laid 
out in the BCF Submission. The Urgent Care Transformation Programme will be delivered 
through a number of work streams: - 

Primary Care – increasing capacity to ensure timely access to primary care including 
implementation of admission avoidance DES (in place), GP federations (in discussion). 

Care Homes – reducing the number of attendances and admissions to hospital using a 
combination of Telehealth (pilot in started Jan 14), Enhanced GP support (pilot started Sept 13) 
and joint contract monitoring arrangements. 

Community Flow – up scaling the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams to support over 75’s and 
over and those with complex needs (linked to scheme 2) 

Hospital Flow – redesign of complex discharge process to include a fully Integrated Discharge 
Team (linked to Scheme 2) 

Pre-Hospital Urgent care Model – providing a real alternative to A&E including a 
communication & market strategy. The Model will provide a co-ordinated and deliver of care via 
an integrated Urgent Care Hub, including elements of admission avoidance and using a range of 
clinicians, protocols, diagnostic equipment and communication mechanisms so a significant 
number of patients can be safely and effectively deflected away from A&E.  An aligned 
communications and behavioural intervention strategy will also be developed. The initial 
implementation of the model will be on 1st December 2014. 

Key Deliverables are: 

• Reduction in A & E attendance 

• Reduction in non-elective admissions 

• Reduction in excess bed days 

• Achieve DToC targets 

• Monitor  4 hr   targets  

• Primary Care appointment available within 24 hours  

• Reduce attendances to the walk in / urgent care centre  

• Patient Experience – surveys undertaken by the CCG   

 

 

 

 

 Page 15



 

 6 

Scheme Two: Short Term Support to Maximise Independence 

Vision: ‘We will work alongside older people and their carers to support, maintain and improve 
independence primarily at home’ 

Overview: Providing integrated support to individuals in a timely and effective manner can both 
reduce the need for long term support from health and/or social care and reduce demand on 
acute services through preventing hospital attendance/admission for conditions that could have 
been avoided through more timely and integrated community based support.   

Key to the delivery of this will be the development of integrated teams comprising of health, 
social care and allied professions and the effective use of new technologies to support the 
delivery of integrated care. This has been further progressed through a ‘Hothouse Event’ which 
included professionals and practitioners from local NHS providers, primary care, social care and 
commissioners.  As a direct product of this event commitment was given from the four 
organisations (Coventry City Council, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group, 
University Hosp
[...]
ing, Performance and Quality, People 

Directorate, Coventry City Council  

 
Subject: The Annual Reports of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board and the Coventry 
Safeguarding Children Board 

 
 

 

 

1 Purpose  
 
 

To present the Annual Reports of both the Coventry Safeguarding Children Board and the 
Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board to the Health and Well Being Board. 

2 Recommendations 
 
Health and Well Being Board is asked to: 
 

1. Note both reports (attached as Appendices 1 and 2) and the progress made in 
safeguarding both adults and children across the City over the last year 

2. Note the future priorities of each Board and consider whether there are any areas on 
which the Board would like further updates or information over the coming year 

3. Note the appointment of two new independent chairs (one for each Board) 
 

3 Information/Background 
 

Each Safeguarding Board produces an Annual Repot to account for its work over the last 
year, to highlight progress and challenges and to outline priorities for the coming year.   
 
For the Safeguarding Children Board it is a requirement of “Working Together To Safeguard 
Children 2013” (statutory guidance from the Department of Education), that the Annual 
Report  is presented to the Health and Well Being Board.  For the Adults Board, whilst not a 
requirement, it is good practice to ensure that key strategic boards are aware of the work of 
the Board and have an opportunity to review it.  
 
Health and Well Being Board members will be aware that the Safeguarding Children Board 
was judged in adequate by Ofsted in the report published in March 2014.  This has resulted 
in an improvement plan and much of this work will bear fruit during the coming year and will 
be reflected in the Annual Report for 2014-15 which will be published in summer 2015. 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 2 

4. Chairing arrangements 
 

The Safeguarding Adults Board was chaired by Brian Walsh during the year of the Annual
[...]
 of 43%. Coventry has a lower percentage 
of cases where a conclusion could not be determined (13% for 2013/14) compared with the England 
2012/13 average figure of 27%. This suggests that only those cases that meet the threshold are going 
onto referral/further investigation.

Table 12 - Result of Action Taken to support management of risk (2013/14 only)

Result of Action Taken to 
Support Management of 
Risk

Social Care Support or 
Service paid, contracted 
or commissioned

Other Total

Known to 
Individual

Unknown 
/ Stranger

Number %

Where ‘No Further Action 
Under Safeguarding’

8 5 2 15 7.7%

Where ‘Action Under  
Safeguarding’

    Risk Remains 4 10 3 17 9.4%

    Risk Reduced 46 44 12 102 56.7%

    Risk Removed 28 28 5 61 33.9%

    TOTAL ‘Action under       
    Safeguarding’

78 82 20 180 100%

Out of the 195 completed referrals, 15 (7.7%) resulted in no further action under safeguarding.

163 (90.6%) of referrals which resulted in action under safeguarding, resulted in the risk being removed 
or reduced.

Chart 8 Percentage of completed safeguarding referrals where the adult at risk feels safer 
(2013/14 only)

90% of people felt safer after the completion of the safeguarding referral during 2013/14.

Feel Safer
 90%

Not Safe 10%

Page 93



This report is available online at:
www.coventry.gov.uk/safeguarding 

If you require this report in another format  
or language please contact:
Telephone: 024 7683 2346
e-mail: safeguarding.adults.team@coventry.gov.uk
14-0499-NH

Page 94


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 7th July, 2014
	4 Better Care Fund Update
	6 The Annual Reports of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board and the Coventry Safeguarding Children Board
	Safeguarding Children Annual Report 14 - Appendix 2
	Safeguarding Adults Annual Report 13-14 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Coventry Health and Well-being Board held at 2.00 pm 

on Monday, 22 September 2014 
 

Present: 
 
Board Members: Councillor Gingell (Chair) 
 Councillor Taylor 
 Dr Jane Moore, Director of Public Health 
 Brian Walsh, Executive Director, People 
 Dr Steven Allen, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
 Stephen Banbury, Voluntary Action Coventry 
 Professor Guy Daly, Coventry University 
 Andy Hardy, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire 
 Ruth Light, Coventry Healthwatch 
 John Mason, Coventry Healthwatch 
 Sue Price, NHS Local Area Team 
 Josie Spencer, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust  
 John Waterman, West Midlands Fire Service 
  
Other representative: Juliet Hancox, Coventry and Rugby CCG 
        
Employees (by Directorate): 
 

Chief Executive’s: R Tennant 

People: I Merrifield, L Sanders  

Resources: L Knight 

  
Apologies: Councillor Caan 
 Councillor Lucas 
 Councillor Ruane 
 Claire Bell, West Midlands Police 
 Professor Kumar, Warwick University 
 Rachel Newson, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
 

Public Business 
 
11. Welcome  

 
The Chair welcomed members to the second meeting of the Board in the current 
municipal year. She welcomed John Waterman, West Midlands Fire Service who 
was attending his first meeting. 
 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th July, 2014 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.  



 

 

– 2 – 

 

 
14. Better Care Fund Update  

 
The Board received a joint presentation and a report of the Better Care 
Programme Board which informed of changes to the Better Care Fund 
Programme; set out the latest position of the Better Care Fund resubmission; and 
provided an update on the two projects, integrated neighbourhood teams and 
short term support to maximise independence. The deadline for the Better Care 
Fund resubmission was 19th September 2014 and a copy of the documentation 
had been circulated to members prior to the meeting. 
 
The Better Care Programme was launched in April to deliver against the plan and 
significant time and resource had been devoted to providing the appropriate level 
of leadership and ownership across key organisations. All four partners had 
worked together to launch four specific projects: Dementia, Short Term Care, Long 
Term Care and Integrated Neighbourhood Teams. The Board were informed that 
work was now progressing on a way forward for shared record support for 2015 
and beyond. Detailed information was provided on the programme risks. 
 
A revised Better Care Plan had been submitted to the NHS Area Team by 19th 
September deadline. The pooled budget for 2015/16 was now £52m, an increase 
from the original £44m due to the inclusion of urgent care. The Board noted that 
there was a refocus on reducing Emergency Admissions by 3.5% in 2014/15. 
Attention was drawn to the Better Care Programme Governance Structure, a copy 
of which was set out at appendix two of the report.    
 
Further information was provided on the work undertaken on the scheme ‘Short 
Term Support to Maximise Independence’ which aimed for partners to work 
alongside older people and their carers to support, maintain and improve 
independence primarily at home. Key deliverables included short term home 
support contracts; telecare; single access to short term care; and the development 
of a specific home based service for people with dementia. 
 
The Integrated Neighbourhood Teams Pilot Project was operating successfully 
with teams being established in two Coventry GP practices and meeting 
fortnightly. All essential users had been given access to a shared patient record for 
patients referred into the team.     
 
The Board raised a number of issues arising from the presentation including: 
 

• Clarification about the Programme governance structure and the requirement 
to have clear lines of responsibility  

• The likelihood of achieving the 3.5% target reduction in Emergency 
Admissions 

• Further details about the key challenge of reducing delayed transfer of care 
by improving the discharge process 

• The partnership work and monitoring required to ensure outcomes could be 
achieved 

• The benefits of all stakeholders being able to provide data in a common 
format 

• The support offered by West Midlands Fire Service including fire safety 
checks 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

• The proposals and support for the expansion of further integrated 
neighbourhood teams 

• How to convince patients that they don’t require hospital admission. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Gingell and members placed on record their thanks to all 
officers who contributed towards the challenge of getting the finalised 
resubmission documentation in by the deadline. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The inclusion of the fourth Emergency Admissions workstream to the 
Coventry Better Care programme in order to meet the requirements of the 
revised programme be supported. 
 
(2) The Coventry Better Care Programme re-submission be endorsed. 
 
(3) The proposed governance structure for the Better Care Fund set out at 
Appendix Two to the report be endorsed. 
 
(4) A progress report on Better Care be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Board in six months. 
 

15. Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group - Commissioning 
Intentions  
 
The Board considered a report of Juliet Hancox, Chief Operating Officer, Coventry 
and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) which informed of the progress 
with the 2015/16 commissioning intentions process and, in particular, the 
Transformational Programmes. A copy of the draft ‘Commissioning Intentions 
2015/16’ report was set out at an appendix. 
 
The draft commissioning intentions for 2015/16 built on the CCG’s 
Transformational Programmes and included the work which had been undertaken 
during the last year to develop the Better Care Fund work programme. The 
principles to the shared approach to transformation were highlighted. 
 
The seven Transformational Programmes, which were set out in the CCG’s two 
year Operational Plan and the five year Strategic Plan, were: 

• Diabetes Management 

• Dementia Care 

• End of Life Care 

• 24/7 Urgent Care 

• Stroke Care 

• Maternity, Children and Young People 

• Elective Care 
 
Elective Care was an addition which recognised an area of significant spend for 
the CCG and responded to the NHS England ambition to secure a 20% 
productivity gain within elective care over the next five years. Detailed information 
on each of these programmes was included in the draft report along with the 



 

 

– 4 – 

 

clarifications as to how the core commissioning principles of assuring quality and 
safety; promoting integration; and securing best value would be achieved.    
 
Reference was made to the significant public consultation that had been 
undertaken. 
 
The Board discussed a number of issues arising from the report including: 
 

• Empty beds in hospices 

• An explanation of how the partnership between the City Council and the 
CCG operated within this area 

• The availability of the outcomes of the recent Public Health workshop on 
healthy lifestyles which has been circulated to partners and which is being 
used to inform the development of lifestyle services locally. 

 
RESOLVED that : 
 
(1) The draft commissioning intentions document be noted. 
 
(2) A report on Public Health’s Commissioning Intentions be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Board.    
 

16. The Annual Reports of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board and the 
Coventry Safeguarding Children Board  
 
The Board received a report of the Executive Director, People concerning the 
Annual Reports of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board and the Coventry 
Safeguarding Children Board for 2013/2014, copies of which were attached as 
appendices to the report. These Annual reports accounted for the work of the 
Boards over the last year, highlighted progress and challenges and outlined the 
priorities for the coming year. 
 
It was a requirement of the Department of Education that the Children’s Annual 
report was presented to the Health and Well-being Board and it was good practice 
for the Adults report to be submitted to allow the Board the opportunity to review 
the work of the Board.  
 
Brian Walsh, outgoing Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board informed of the 
recent appointment of a new independent Chair, Joan Beck who was previously 
Director of Adults Social Care at Doncaster Council. In addition, Amy Weir, Chair 
of the Safeguarding Children’s Board, stepped down from her post at the end of 
August, to be replaced by Janet Mokades, an experienced Safeguarding Board 
chair. 
 
Attention was draw to the article in today’s Guardian by Martin Reeves concerning 
‘Do it for Daniel’ explaining why the City Council was using Daniel Pelka’s name to 
recruit social workers.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) The Annual reports and the progress made in safeguarding both adults 
and children across the city over the last year be noted. 



 

 

– 5 – 

 

 
2) The future priorities of each Board be noted. 
 
3) The appointment of the new independent chairs be noted and both Joan 
Beck and Janet Mokades be invited to attend a future meeting of the Board.  
         
 

17. Any other items of public business  
 
There were no additional items of public business.  
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)  

  


